Resolution 24 — 02

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE AND REPLACEMENT OF A
SECURITY VIDEO RECORDING AND MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

WHEREAS, the Village of Barrington Hills (the “Village”) is a home-rule municipality
pursuant to Article VII, Section 6, of the Constitution of the State of Illinois, and as such is
authorized to take all reasonable action pertaining to its affairs in accordance therewith; and

WHEREAS, the Village Hall has a security video recording and management system that
will soon reach its end of life; and

WHEREAS, the Village needs replacement of its security video recording and
management system for Village Hall and grounds thereof to adequately perform the duties and
obligations of the Village Police Department, and to serve and protect the Village; and

WHEREAS, based on the recommendation of the Village Police Department, the
President and Board of Trustees has determined the purchase of a security video recording and
management system from Current Technologies Corporation for a total amount not to exceed
$37,000.00, quote attached as Exhibit A, is in the best interest of the citizens of the Village.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of
the Village of Barrington Hills, located in the Counties of Cook, Kane, Lake and McHenry, Illinois,
as follows:

SECTION ONE: The recitals set forth above are incorporated herein and made a part
hereof.

SECTION TWO: The Chief of Police is authorized to purchase a security video
recording and management system from Current Technologies Corporation for a total amount
not to exceed $37,000.00, quote attached as Exhibit A, and is authorized to execute agreements
related thereto, subject to Village Attorney review and approval.

SECTION THREE: This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage and
approval as provided by law.

Ayes: 6 (Clarke, Hoffmann, Hills, Strauss, Ekstrom, Riff)
Nays: o
Absent: o

PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of
Barrington Hills, Illinois, this 19th day of February 26, 2024.

APPROVED: ATTEST:

5
63(5%@/

Village Clerk (J

Village Prsident



Resolution 24 — 02

EXHIBIT A



G| CURRENT

TECHNOLOGIES

Prepared For:

Barrington Hills Police Department
Joseph Colditz

112 Algonquin Rd

Barrington Hills, IL 60010

United States

(847) 551-3006

jcolditz@vbhpd.net

Current Technologies Corporation
401 Eisenhower Lane South
Lombard, IL 60148
www.currenttech.net

630.388.0240

Quote

CTCQ23713

Quote Created: 6/26/2023
Quote Expires: 3/21/2024
By: Sboonstra
Description:

Barrington Hills Police Department - AVA Camera System

Quote to perform the following:

The goal of this project is to upgrrade the current surveillance system with a new up to date IP systemn that is both user
friendly and reliable. We will install all cameras to customers liking and perform a training session once the project is
complete.

AVA things to know:

-The AVA camera system is a cloud based system that doesn't require any on premise server., Video will be stored locally on
the camera, and then pushed up into the cloud.

-The subscription cost is an ANNUAL fee. There are also 3 and 5 year options if this interests the customer,

-As long as you have a valid subscription you will receive the latest firmware updates of the system and they will be pushed
automatically. The camera will also be under warranty (up to 10 years)

CTC things to know:

-After completion of this project CTC will guarantee the system for 30 days

-We offer different maintenance plans or retainers to choose from

-If no maintenance agreement or retainer is in place we will charge normal T&M rates for troubleshooting, issues, or repairs
-All cameras will use existing network cable to install cameras

-All cameras will be focused to customers liking

-We will be using customers existing/provided POE switches for cameras

-Configuration of AVA system will be completed by CTC

-Training of system upon completion

Assumptions:

-Access to all areas needed

-Internet access available

-Customer IT support for pluggin in cameras and having internet access to each camera
-Existing network cable to be used and is considered in good working order

-Existing network switch to be used and is considered in good working order

-Anything outside scope of work will be considered a change order

1 INDOOR DOME FIXED LENS LOCATIONS -
Village Hallway 1
Village Hallway 2
Lobby Office
Lobhy 1
Lobby 2
Front Lobby
Report Room
Squad Room
Quad Com Phone (Lobby 3)
Booking
Cell 1 Entry

1of3



10

11
12
13

i4
15
16
17

18

19

20

21
22
23
24

25

i4

17

22

Cell 2 Entry
West Entry Stairs (Lobby 4)
PD Hallway

Ava Compact Dome White - 5MP - 30 days - Indoor Only - Fixed Lens

EXTERIOR/VANDAL RATED DOMES -
Cell 1

Cell 2

Sally Port

Ava Dome White - 5MP - 30 Days - Indoor/Outdoor - Varifocal Lens

EXTERIOR RATED BULLET WIDE -
Squad Parking/Sallyport

Squad Parking Lot

BHPD Entrance

Ava Bullet Bullet - White - 5MP - 30 days
Conduit Back Box White

FISHEYE -
Hallway outside Kitchen/MDF

Ava Fisheye White - 9MP - 30 Days

EXTERIOR RATED BULLET TELE -
Tower

Ava Bullet Tele White - 4K - 30 Days
Conduit Back Box White

EXTERIOR RATED QUAD LENS -
Parking Lot 1

Ava Quad Black - 20MP - 30 days
Quad wall mount bracket

Quad pole bracket

HARDWARE & MISC.

Current Technologies - Indoor Device Installation Materials Bundle
(for wireless access points, cameras or other devices)

Current Technologies - Outdoor Device Installation Materials Bundle
(for wireless access points, cameras or other devices)

1000FT Cat 6 Bulk Bare Copper Ethernet Network Cable UTP, Stranded,
In-Wall Rated, 550MHz, 24AWG ~ Yellow

AVA LICENSING (ANNUAL COST)
Ava Aware License - 1 Year
LABOR

Surveillance Labor

Tower Climb and Install of Camera

$415.27

$850.41

$1,266.62

$150.41

$952.30

$1,342.30
$150.41

$2,931.49
$82.43
$131.49

$18.23

$48.44

$225.19

$169.32

$7,920.00

$4,000.00

$5,813.78

$2,551,23

$3,799.86
$451.23

$992.30

$1,342.30
$150.41

$2,931.49
$82.43
$131.49

$309.91

$242.20

$225.19

$3,725.04

$7,920.00
$4,000.00

20f3



SubTotal $34,668.86

This quote is subject to Current Technologies' Terms and Conditions located at http://www.currenttech.net/terms

Product and labor orders over $10,000 require 50% payment up front, 50% due within 15 days of receipt or upon completion
of project. Shipping/Handling & applicable sales tax are not included in this quote and will be invoiced. The following items
require prepayment in full: Software, Hardware/Software Maintenance Contracts & Support & Thermal Cameras.

To order, please sign and email to orders@currenttech.net or request an e-signature link from vour salesperson

Agreed and Accepted by Date PO#

3of3



