A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE AND REPLACEMENT OF A SECURITY VIDEO RECORDING AND MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

WHEREAS, the Village of Barrington Hills (the "Village") is a home-rule municipality pursuant to Article VII, Section 6, of the Constitution of the State of Illinois, and as such is authorized to take all reasonable action pertaining to its affairs in accordance therewith; and

WHEREAS, the Village Hall has a security video recording and management system that will soon reach its end of life; and

WHEREAS, the Village needs replacement of its security video recording and management system for Village Hall and grounds thereof to adequately perform the duties and obligations of the Village Police Department, and to serve and protect the Village; and

WHEREAS, based on the recommendation of the Village Police Department, the President and Board of Trustees has determined the purchase of a security video recording and management system from Current Technologies Corporation for a total amount not to exceed \$37,000.00, quote attached as Exhibit A, is in the best interest of the citizens of the Village.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Barrington Hills, located in the Counties of Cook, Kane, Lake and McHenry, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION ONE: The recitals set forth above are incorporated herein and made a part hereof.

SECTION TWO: The Chief of Police is authorized to purchase a security video recording and management system from Current Technologies Corporation for a total amount not to exceed \$37,000.00, quote attached as Exhibit A, and is authorized to execute agreements related thereto, subject to Village Attorney review and approval.

SECTION THREE: This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage and approval as provided by law.

Ayes: 6 (Clarke, Hoffmann, Hills, Strauss, Ekstrom, Riff)

Nays: o Absent: o

PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Barrington Hills, Illinois, this 19th day of February 26, 2024.

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

Village President

EXHIBIT A



Current Technologies Corporation

401 Eisenhower Lane South Lombard, IL 60148 www.currenttech.net 630.388.0240

Prepared For:

Barrington Hills Police Department

Joseph Colditz 112 Algonquin Rd Barrington Hills, IL 60010 United States (847) 551-3006 icolditz@vbhpd.net

Quote

CTCQ23713

Quote Created:

6/26/2023

Quote Expires:

3/21/2024

By:

Sboonstra

Description:

Barrington Hills Police Department - AVA Camera System

Quote to perform the following:

The goal of this project is to upgrrade the current surveillance system with a new up to date IP system that is both user friendly and reliable. We will install all cameras to customers liking and perform a training session once the project is complete.

AVA things to know:

- -The AVA camera system is a cloud based system that doesn't require any on premise server. Video will be stored locally on the camera, and then pushed up into the cloud.
- -The subscription cost is an ANNUAL fee. There are also 3 and 5 year options if this interests the customer.
- -As long as you have a valid subscription you will receive the latest firmware updates of the system and they will be pushed automatically. The camera will also be under warranty (up to 10 years)

CTC things to know:

- -After completion of this project CTC will guarantee the system for 30 days
- -We offer different maintenance plans or retainers to choose from
- -If no maintenance agreement or retainer is in place we will charge normal T&M rates for troubleshooting, issues, or repairs
- -All cameras will use existing network cable to install cameras
- -All cameras will be focused to customers liking
- -We will be using customers existing/provided POE switches for cameras
- -Configuration of AVA system will be completed by CTC
- -Training of system upon completion

Assumptions:

- -Access to all areas needed
- -Internet access available
- -Customer IT support for pluggin in cameras and having internet access to each camera
- -Existing network cable to be used and is considered in good working order
- -Existing network switch to be used and is considered in good working order
- -Anything outside scope of work will be considered a change order

Line Qty	Descri	ption	Unit Price	Ext. Price
1	INDOOR DOME FIXED LENS LOCATI Village Hallway 1 Village Hallway 2 Lobby Office Lobby 1 Lobby 2 Front Lobby Report Room Squad Room Quad Com Phone (Lobby 3) Booking Cell 1 Entry	ONS -		

Line	Qty	Description	Unit Price	Ext. Price
		Cell 2 Entry West Entry Stairs (Lobby 4) PD Hallway		
2	14	Ava Compact Dome White - 5MP - 30 days - Indoor Only - Fixed Lens	\$415.27	\$5,813.78
3		EXTERIOR/VANDAL RATED DOMES - Cell 1 Cell 2 Sally Port	8	
4	3	Ava Dome White - 5MP - 30 Days - Indoor/Outdoor - Varifocal Lens	\$850.41	\$2,551.23
5		EXTERIOR RATED BULLET WIDE - Squad Parking/Sallyport Squad Parking Lot BHPD Entrance		
6	3	Ava Bullet Bullet - White - 5MP - 30 days	\$1,266.62	\$3,799.86
7	3	Conduit Back Box White	\$150.41	\$451.23
8		FISHEYE - Hallway outside Kitchen/MDF		
9	1	Ava Fisheye White - 9MP - 30 Days	\$992.30	\$992.30
10		EXTERIOR RATED BULLET TELE - Tower		
11	1	Ava Bullet Tele White - 4K - 30 Days	\$1,342.30	\$1,342.30
12	1	Conduit Back Box White	\$150.41	\$150.41
13		EXTERIOR RATED QUAD LENS - Parking Lot 1		
14	1	Ava Quad Black - 20MP - 30 days	\$2,931.49	\$2,931.49
15	1	Quad wall mount bracket	\$82.43	\$82.43
16	1	Quad pole bracket	\$131.49	\$131.49
17		HARDWARE & MISC.		
18	17	Current Technologies - Indoor Device Installation Materials Bundle (for wireless access points, cameras or other devices)	\$18.23	\$309.91
19	5	Current Technologies - Outdoor Device Installation Materials Bundle (for wireless access points, cameras or other devices)	\$48.44	\$242.20
20	1	1000FT Cat 6 Bulk Bare Copper Ethernet Network Cable UTP, Stranded, In-Wall Rated, 550MHz, 24AWG – Yellow	\$225.19	\$225.19
21		AVA LICENSING (ANNUAL COST)		
22	22	Ava Aware License - 1 Year	\$169.32	\$3,725.04
23		LABOR		
24	1	Surveillance Labor	\$7,920.00	\$7,920.00
25	1	Tower Climb and Install of Camera	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00

Line Qty Description Unit Price Ext. Price

SubTotal

\$34,668.86

This quote is subject to Current Technologies' Terms and Conditions located at http://www.currenttech.net/terms
Product and labor orders over \$10,000 require 50% payment up front, 50% due within 15 days of receipt or upon completion
of project. Shipping/Handling & applicable sales tax are not included in this quote and will be invoiced. The following items
require prepayment in full: Software, Hardware/Software Maintenance Contracts & Support & Thermal Cameras.

To order, please sign and email to orders@currenttech.net or request an e-signature link from your salesperson

Agreed and Accepted by	Date	PO#	